benthic pollution, chemical contamination, and

exotic disease introduction36. If higher-value

carnivorous species are the primary focus, their

culture on a larger scale will also increase the

pressure on wild fish stocks to provide fish meal

and oil for feed, unless adequate substitutes can

be found. However, some believe that offshore

farms will offer environmental benefits over

inshore cages, including:

	 Good dispersion means lower impact

on seabed from wastes and uneaten

food – little or no benthic impact has

been recorded;

	 Lower rate of net fouling due to good

dispersion and distance from shore and

reefs – reduction in net cleaning and

antifouling chemicals necessary;

	 Lower levels of ecto-parasitic infestation

– planktonic juveniles tend to be swept

away, so rarely have to medicate against

lice;

	 Visual impacts – reduced due to distance

offshore, and for submersible cages it is

almost completely eliminated. However,

36 Seas of Doubt – Upstart fish farms feed on theory,
not fact. 2006. Food & Water Watch. 18pp. www.
foodandwaterwatch.org

Table 2.15 Sensitivity analysis for offshore salmon farm

Assumption IRR Max funding (€) Payback (yrs)

Base case 9.1% 7,148,557 7

Sale price EUR2.68/kg 0.5% 7,258,557 10

Sale price EUR4.14/kg 42.8% 6,528,557 3

+20% feed cost -0.6% 7,753,357

-20% feed cost 18.1% 6,543,757 5

http://www.foodandwaterwatch.org
http://www.foodandwaterwatch.org

40

2
 O

ff
sh

or
e

sy
st

em
s

offshore sites must have access to

inshore sites for harvesting;

	 Competition for space – reduced

conflicts with other inshore users such

as tourism/marine leisure operators,

inshore fishermen and shellfish farming

activities;

	 Escapees – it is suggested that most

escapees of offshore farms will fall to

natural predation before they can reach

Table 2.16 Drivers and barriers for offshore systems

Country Drivers Barriers Reference

Denmark Profit, increased production, new

[…]

*depreciation is not included in cash flow model

112

6
 E

m
er

gi
ng

 s
pe

ci
es

6.6 Octopus

6.6.1 Introduction

The common octopus (Octopus vulgaris)

can be found worldwide in both temperate and

tropical waters greater than 7°C in temperature

(see Figure 6-6). It lives in depths up to 200m, in

a variety of habitats including coral reefs, rocks

and grass beds. In the western Mediterranean,

larger and smaller individuals migrate inshore

in early and late spring respectively, then retreat

into deeper waters by September and December.

Octopuses grow from 3 to about 20 cm in 17

months in the western Mediterranean. They feed

on bivalves and crustaceans. Octopuses grow to

a maximum weight of 10kg, but are commonly 3

kg. The species is highly desirable and commands

high prices throughout its distributional range and

supports artisanal as well as industrial fisheries248.

248 Species Fact Sheet – Octopus vulgaris. FAO FIGIS www.
fao.org/figis/servlet/species?fid=3571

Capital costs Total (‘000 EUR)

Cages 437

Nets 424

Anchoring/Buoying 331

Gear 94

Diving equipment 2

Transportation equipment 162

Other equipment 14

Environmental monitoring system 31

Total capital cost 1,495

Contingency (10%) 149

Capital costs inc. contingency 1,644

Annual depreciation (10 yr avg. life) 164

Sensitivity analysis

Assumption IRR Max funding (EUR) Payback (yrs)

Base case 15.8 2,583,538 6

+20% sale price 30.1 2,583,538 5

-20% sale price -2.5 2,583,538 >10

+20% feed cost 7.95 2,719,938 8

-20% feed cost 23.7 2,447,138 5

Figure 6.6 Octopus (Octopus vulgaris)249

249 Octopus market report – Jan 2006. Globefish. www.
globefish.org/index.php?id=2684

http://www.fao.org/figis/servlet/species?fid=3571
http://www.fao.org/figis/servlet/species?fid=3571
http://www.globefish.org/index.php?id=2684
http://www.globefish.org/index.php?id=2684

113

Pr
os

pe
ct

iv
e

A
na

ly
sis

 o
f t

he
 A

qu
ac

ul
tu

re
 S

ec
to

r i
n

th
e

EU
  -

 P
A

RT
 2

: C
ha

ra
ct

er
isa

tio
n

of
 e

m
er

gi
ng

 a
qu

ac
ul

tu
re

 s
ys

te
m

sFigure 6.7 Distribution range of the common octopus (Octopus vulgaris)250

6.6.2 European overview

[…]

TOTAL RECEIPTS 0 1,126 1,408 1,408 1,408 1,408 1,408 1,408 1,408 1,408

PAYMENTS (‘000 €)

Working capital costs 445 445 445 445 445 445 445 445 445 445

Capital expenditure 628 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOTAL PAYMENTS 1,073 445 445 445 445 445 445 445 445 445

NET INFLOW/OUTFLOW -1,073 682 963 963 963 963 963 963 963 963

Bank balance brought forward 0 -1,073 -391 572 1,535 2,498 3,462 4,425 5,388 6,351

Bank balance at end -1,073 -391 572 1,535 2,498 3,462 4,425 5,388 6,351 7,315

IRR (%) 77.8

Breakdown of operating costs Annual costs ‘000 EUR/yr % of total

Fish feed 217 43

Wages 95 19

Fingerlings 106 21

Stock insurance 12 2

Electricity 7 1

Fuel 7 1

Depreciation 63 12

Total operating costs 508 100

Cost/kg 2.54

NB excludes finance costs

130

6
 E

m
er

gi
ng

 s
pe

ci
es Capital costs Cost (‘000 EUR)

Cages (inc nets) 267

cage moorings 44

water pumps 2

Fish pumps 22

Sterner 50L hopper 4

Sterner 50L spreader 20

grader 18

counters 37

pipes 0.4

Pickups 44

trailers 7

boats (small) 12

jetties 9

storage sheds 1

treating tarpaulin 10

hand nets etc 3

anti predator nets 2

underwater cameras 2

monitors 0.1

hand tools 1

pressure washer 1

net drying frame 15

generator 1

office 22

EIAs etc 22

Total capital cost 571

Contingency(10%) 57

Capital costs inc. contingency 628

Annual depreciation (10yr av life) 63

Sensitivity analysis – Arctic charr

System IRR (%) Max funding (€) Payback time (years)

Base model (see 6.9.3.1 above) 77.8 1,072,951 3

+20% sale price 100 1,072,951 3

Fish sale price in Europe in 2005 (€5.10/kg) (-28%) 45.8 1,072,951 4

+20% feed cost 71.3 1,116,303 3

-20% feed cost 84.8 1,029,599 3

131

Pr
os

pe
ct

iv
e

A
na

ly
sis

 o
f t

he
 A

qu
ac

ul
tu

re
 S

ec
to

r i
n

th
e

EU
  -

 P
A

RT
 2

: C
ha

ra
ct

er
isa

tio
n

of
 e

m
er

gi
ng

 a
qu

ac
ul

tu
re

 s
ys

te
m

s

6.9.5 Environmental impacts

The environmental impacts of farming Arctic

charr are likely to be similar to those of farming

salmon in cages or trout in tanks or ponds.

However, as stocking densities are normally

higher, the waste output per unit volume (or area)

may be higher. This could have implications for

freshwater cage sites with low currents.

6.9.6 Prospects

There is a low level of production in Europe